




April 13, 1992

Roger W. Krauel

City Attorney

City of Del Mar

c/o Krauel & Krauel

Governor Park

5090 Shoreham Place, Suite 101

San Diego, CA  92122-5934






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-92-118 

Dear Mr. Krauel:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance on behalf of Del Mar City Councilmember Jan McMillan with respect to her responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since your advice request does not include facts concerning the nature of the specific decisions in question or the councilmember's property interest, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May Councilmember McMillan participate in decisions pertaining to the relocation of the public library from a temporary site within 300 feet of her property, to a permanent site that is beyond 300 feet, but within 2,500 feet of her property?

CONCLUSION


If the decisions concerning the new site for the public library are interrelated to the use of the site of the temporary library which is within 300 feet of the councilmember's property, the councilmember may not participate in the decision if there will be any financial effect on her real property.

FACTS


Councilmember McMillan owns real property which is within 300 feet of a city-owned lot which contains City Hall, a parking lot, a local television studio and a temporary public library.  


The city council is currently considering decisions pertaining to the permanent library site which is slated for the southeast corner of the city lot, and is more than 300 feet from the councilmember's real property.  You have asked whether the councilmember may participate in decisions concerning the new library.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest, Generally


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)


Regulation 18702.3 provides standards to determine whether a decision will have a material financial effect on an official's real property.  Regulation 18702.3(a) provides:


(a)  The effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if any of the following applies:



(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.

* * *


(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:



(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.





Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).


You stated that Councilmember McMillan owns real property that is within 300 feet of a city-owned lot which contains City Hall, a parking lot, a local television studio and a temporary public library.  The city council is currently considering a project for the southeast corner of the lot which is more than 300 feet from the councilmember's real property.  


Generally, each governmental decision is analyzed independently to determine if there will be a foreseeable material financial effect on an official's financial interest.  (In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77.)  According to Regulation 18702.3, the distance between the subject property and the councilmember's property determines which test applies.


Thus, if the city council is considering the construction of a library on a site which is more than 300 feet, but less than 2,500 feet from the nearest boundary of the councilmember's property, Councilmember McMillan may participate so long as the decision will not have a $10,000 or greater effect on the fair market value of her real property, or will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12-month period.  (See generally, Hurst Advice Letter, No. I-90-359.)  Conversely, to the extent that the property which is the subject of the library decision is the entire lot, including city hall and the cable television station, the subject property would be within 300 feet and the councilmember would not be able to participate in the decision if there was any financial effect on his property.  


It appears from your facts that the subject of the decision is limited to an area beyond 300 feet of the councilmember's property.  We assume that the council's deliberation will be limited to this area and that the boundaries have been set by application or some other documented action of the city.  To the extent that the more distant boundaries are the boundaries of the subject property, the boundary around the library site would be the appropriate boundary to measure from and the test in Regulation 18702.3(a)(3) would apply.  


However, even if the there will not be a $10,000 affect on the councilmember's real property, the councilmember may still have to disqualify himself from the decision.  Under some circumstances a series of decisions may be too interrelated to be considered separately.  (Miller Advice Letter, No. A-82-119.)  In this case the decisions concerning the project at the more distant location and the use of the property within 300 feet of the councilmember's property are interlinked since the permanent library decision will decide or alter the  decision concerning the use of the nearer property as the temporary library.  Thus, the councilmember would be disqualified as to both decisions if there is any financial effect on her property.  (Nord Advice Letter, No. A-82-038.)  


However, once the decision to locate the permanent library on the more distant site is made, it would not appear that future implementation decisions concerning the new library will affect the use of the old site.  Assuming that the implementation decisions are not interrelated to the decisions concerning the old site, the decisions would be analyzed independently to determine if the councilmember will still be required to disqualify herself from the decisions.  As discussed above, since the new site is more than 300 feet from the councilmember's property, but within 2,500 feet, Regulation 18702.3(a)(3) would be the applicable provision.  

Public Generally


The Act also provides that public officials with interests that will be financially affected by a decision may participate if the effect on their interests is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Regulation 18703.)  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the population of the jurisdiction.  (In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77.)  


We have not discussed application of the exception to your situation because we do not have sufficient facts to reach a conclusion.  It would appear, however, that financial effects on the councilmember's property due to its close proximity to the old library site would not be similar to the effect of the decision on a significant segment of Del Mar.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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